

Signed in Washington, DC, this 5th day of June, 2003.

Paul Zurawski,

Deputy Assistant Secretary, Employee Benefits Security Administration.

[FR Doc. 03-14700 Filed 6-10-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-29-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employee Benefits Security Administration

Working Group on Health Care Security Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefits Plans; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to the authority contained in section 512 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. 1142, a public meeting will be held Wednesday, June 25, 2003, of the Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans Working Group assigned to study health care security.

The session will take place in Room N-4437 C-D, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20210. The purpose of the open meeting, which will run from 9 a.m. to approximately 4 p.m., is for Working Group members to hear testimony from witnesses about the relative merits of defined contribution and self-insured health plans.

Members of the public are encouraged to file a written statement pertaining to the topic by submitting 20 copies before June 18, 2003 to Sharon Morrissey, Executive Secretary, ERISA Advisory Council, U.S. Department of Labor, Room N-5677, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210. Individuals or representatives or organizations wishing to address the working group should contact the Executive Secretary by mail or call (202) 693-8668 before June 18. Oral presentatives should be limited to 20 minutes, but an extended statement may be submitted for the record. Individuals with disabilities who need special accommodations should contact the Executive Secretary by mail or phone before June 18.

Organizations or individuals may also submit statements for the record without testifying. Twenty (20) copies of such statements should be sent to the Executive Secretary before June 18. Papers received after that date will not be included in the record of the meeting.

Signed in Washington, DC this 5th day of June 2003.

Paul Zurawski,

Deputy Assistant Secretary, Employee Benefits Security Administration.

[FR Doc. 03-14701 Filed 6-10-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-29-M

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

Copyright Office

Notification of Agreement Under the Small Webcaster Settlement Act of 2002

AGENCY: Copyright Office, Library of Congress.

ACTION: Notice of agreement.

SUMMARY: The Copyright Office is publishing an agreement which sets rates and terms for the reproduction and performance of sound recordings made by a noncommercial webcaster under the section 112 and 114 statutory licenses. Noncommercial webcasters who meet the eligibility requirements may choose to operate under the statutory licenses in accordance with the rates and terms set forth in the agreement published herein rather than the rates and terms adopted by the Librarian of Congress in an earlier proceeding.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Tanya Sandros, Senior Attorney, Copyright Arbitration Royalty Panel, P.O. Box 70977, Southwest Station, Washington, DC 20024. Telephone: (202) 707-8380. Telefax: (202) 252-3423. See the final paragraph of the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** for information on where to direct questions regarding the rates and terms set forth in the agreement.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

In 1998, Congress amended the Copyright Act, title 17 of the United States Code, to make clear that an eligible nonsubscription service may publicly perform copyrighted sound recordings by means of digital audio transmissions under a statutory license, 17 U.S.C. 114, provided that the service pays the appropriate royalty fee and complies with the terms of the license. At the same time, Congress created a second statutory license, 17 U.S.C. 112(e), to allow for the making of ephemeral reproductions for the purpose of facilitating the digital audio transmissions made by the nonsubscription services under the section 114 license. Rates and terms for both licenses were set after a hearing

before a copyright arbitration royalty panel ("CARP"). See 67 FR 45239 (July 8, 2002). However, some small webcasters, including some noncommercial webcasters, did not participate in that proceeding and expressed reservations about the fee structure adopted through that process.

In response to those concerns, Congress passed the Small Webcaster Settlement Act of 2002 ("SWSA"), Pub. L. 107-321, 116 Stat. 2780, amending the section 112 and section 114 statutory licenses as they relate to small commercial webcasters and noncommercial webcasters. Specifically, the SWSA authorizes SoundExchange, an unincorporated division of the Recording Industry Association of America, Inc. and the Receiving Agent designated by the Librarian of Congress in the initial rate setting proceeding, to enter into agreements on behalf of all copyright owners and performers for the purpose of establishing an alternative payment structure for small commercial webcasters¹ and noncommercial webcasters² operating under the section 112 and section 114 statutory licenses.

The rates and terms set forth in such agreements apply only to the time periods specified in the agreement and have no precedential value in any proceeding concerned with the setting of rates and terms for the public performance or reproduction in ephemeral phonorecords or copies of sound recordings. To make this point clear, Congress included language expressly addressing the precedential value of such agreements. Specifically, section 114(f)(5)(C), as added by the SWSA, states that:

Neither subparagraph (A) nor any provisions of any agreement entered into pursuant to subparagraph (A), including any rate structure, fees, terms, conditions, or notice and recordkeeping requirements set forth therein, shall be admissible as evidence or otherwise taken into account in any administrative, judicial, or other government proceeding involving the setting or adjustment of the royalties payable for the

¹ SoundExchange and small commercial webcasters negotiated such an agreement and submitted it to the Copyright Office for publication in December, 2002. See 67 FR 78510 (December 24, 2002).

² For purposes of the SWSA, a "noncommercial webcaster" is defined as a webcaster that: (1) is exempt from taxation under section 501 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, 26 U.S.C. 501; (2) has applied in good faith to the Internal Revenue Service for exemption from taxation under section 501 of the Internal Revenue Code and has a commercially reasonable expectation that such exemption shall be granted; or (3) is operated by a State or possession or any governmental entity or subordinate thereof, or by the United States or District of Columbia, for exclusively public purposes. 17 U.S.C. 114(f)(5)(E).

public performance or reproduction in ephemeral recordings or copies of sound recordings, the determination of terms or conditions related thereto, or the establishment of notice and recordkeeping requirements by the Librarian of Congress under paragraph (4) or section 112(e)(4). It is the intent of Congress that any royalty rates, rate structure, definitions, terms, conditions, or notice and recordkeeping requirements, included in such agreements shall be considered as a compromise motivated by the unique business, economic and political circumstances of small webcasters, copyright owners, and performers rather than as matters that would have been negotiated in the marketplace between a willing buyer and a willing seller, or otherwise meet the objectives set forth in section 801(b).

17 U.S.C. 114(f)(5)(C) (2002).

Request for Publication of Negotiated Rates and Terms Available to Certain Noncommercial Webcasters

On June 2, 2003, SoundExchange, and a group of membership organizations, including American Council on Education, Collegiate Broadcasters, Inc., the Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc., Harvard Radio Broadcasting Co., Inc., and the National Religious Broadcasters Music License Committee, on behalf of their members and/or stations that operate or plan to operate noncommercial webcasting services, notified the Copyright Office that they had negotiated such an agreement for the reproduction and performance of sound recordings by noncommercial webcasters under the section 112 and section 114 statutory licenses, and requested that the Copyright Office publish the Rates and Terms in the **Federal Register**, as required under section 114(f)(5)(B) of the Copyright Act, as amended by the SWSA.

Thus, in accordance with the requirement set forth in amended section 114(f)(5)(B), the Copyright Office is publishing the submitted agreement, as Appendix A, thereby making the rates and terms in the agreement available to any noncommercial webcaster meeting the eligibility conditions of the agreement as an alternative to the rates and terms announced by the Librarian in his July 8, 2002 order. Moreover, publication of the agreement in the **Federal Register** makes the agreement binding on all copyright owners of sound recordings and other persons entitled to payment under section 114 in lieu of any determination by a copyright arbitration royalty panel or decision by the Librarian of Congress and fulfills the Copyright Office's responsibility with respect to this agreement.

Beyond publication of this document, the Copyright Office has no

responsibility for administering the rates and terms of the agreement. For this reason, questions regarding the rates and terms set forth in this agreement should be directed to SoundExchange (for contact information, see <http://www.soundexchange.com>). Similarly, questions regarding the previously published agreement between SoundExchange and small commercial webcasters should also be directed to SoundExchange.

Dated: June 6, 2003.

Marybeth Peters,
Register of Copyrights.

Note: This appendix will not be codified in Title 37, part 261, of the Code of Federal Regulations.

Appendix A

Rates and Terms Available to Certain Noncommercial Webcasters

1. General

(a) *Availability of Rates and Terms.* The rates and terms set forth herein (the "Rates and Terms") cover the making of public performances of sound recordings by means of digital audio transmissions under the statutory license of 17 U.S.C. 114 by "Noncommercial Webcasters" (as defined in Section 9(e) hereof), and the reproduction of ephemeral recordings used solely to facilitate such transmissions under the statutory license of 17 U.S.C. 112(e), during the period beginning on October 28, 1998, and ending on December 31, 2004. A Noncommercial Webcaster may elect to be subject to these Rates and Terms, in their entirety, by complying with the procedure set forth in Section 2 hereof.

(b) *Relationship to Other Provisions.* Subject to Section 7, any Noncommercial Webcaster relying upon the statutory licenses set forth in 17 U.S.C. 112 and 114 under these Rates and Terms shall comply with the requirements of 17 U.S.C. 112 and 114, these Rates and Terms and other governing provisions established by the Copyright Office. Any terms determined in accordance with 17 U.S.C. 112 and 114 and applicable to the collection and distribution by SoundExchange of payments under 17 U.S.C. 112 and 114 from commercial eligible nonsubscription transmission services (e.g. terms relating to distribution of royalties by SoundExchange, deductions from distributions, unclaimed funds, possible designation of successors to SoundExchange in the event of its dissolution, retention of records, verification, and confidentiality of payment information) shall apply to payments under these Rates and Terms except to the extent inconsistent with these Rates and Terms.

(c) *Relationship to Other Agreements.* These Rates and Terms are without prejudice to, and subject to, any voluntary agreements that a Noncommercial Webcaster may have entered into with any sound recording copyright owner. Should there be any voluntarily negotiated rates and terms arrived

at between copyright owners and webcasters that are adopted by the Librarian of Congress during 2003 as rates and terms for eligible nonsubscription transmission services following publication of such rates and terms in the **Federal Register** pursuant to 37 CFR 251.63(b), any Noncommercial Webcaster that qualifies for such rates may, by written notice to SoundExchange, elect, for 2004, to pay royalties under the rates and terms adopted by the Librarian in lieu of the rates and terms applicable hereunder; provided that if a Noncommercial Webcaster does so, it shall at the time its first 2004 payment is due under the terms adopted by the Librarian, pay any additional amount that would have been due under the rates and terms adopted by the Librarian for the period beginning on October 28, 1998, and ending on December 31, 2003, in excess of the royalties previously paid by the Noncommercial Webcaster for that period under these Rates and Terms.

(d) *CARP Proceedings.* A Noncommercial Webcaster that elects to be subject to these Rates and Terms agrees that it has elected these terms in lieu of participating in a copyright arbitration royalty panel ("CARP") proceeding to set rates for the 2003–2004 period and in lieu of any different rates and terms that may be determined through such a CARP proceeding. Thus, once a Noncommercial Webcaster has elected these Rates and Terms, it shall refrain from participating in any such CARP proceeding and can opt out of these Rates and Terms only as provided in Section 1(c).

2. Election for Treatment as a Noncommercial Webcaster

(a) *Election Process.* A Noncommercial Webcaster that wishes to elect to be subject to these Rates and Terms in lieu of any other royalty rates and terms that otherwise might apply under 17 U.S.C. 112 and 114 for the period beginning on October 28, 1998, and ending on December 31, 2004, shall submit to SoundExchange a completed and signed election form (available on the SoundExchange Web site at <http://www.soundexchange.com>) by no later than the date 30 days after publication of these Rates and Terms in the **Federal Register**. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence—

(1) if a Noncommercial Webcaster has not previously made digital audio transmissions of sound recordings under the section 114 statutory license, the Noncommercial Webcaster may make its election by no later than the first date on which it would be obligated under these Rates and Terms to make a royalty payment for the use of sound recordings under the section 112 or 114 statutory license; and

(2) an "NEE" (as defined in Section 9(d)) may make its election by no later than October 15, 2003.

(b) *Effect of Election or Nonelection.* A Noncommercial Webcaster that fails to make a timely election shall pay royalties as otherwise provided under 17 U.S.C. 112 and 114 (the "Statutory Rate"). Subject to Section 1(c), if a Noncommercial Webcaster timely elects to be covered by these Rates and Terms, the Noncommercial Webcaster shall thereafter be obligated to pay royalties under

and comply with the provisions of these Rates and Terms through December 31, 2004, provided that such Noncommercial Webcaster continues to meet the conditions for eligibility as a Noncommercial Webcaster, as set forth in 17 U.S.C. 114(f)(5)(E)(i) (as added by the Small Webcaster Settlement Act of 2002).

(c) *Proof of Eligibility.* A Noncommercial Webcaster that makes an election pursuant to Section 2(a) shall make available to SoundExchange, within 30 days after SoundExchange's written request at any time during the 3 years following such election, sufficient evidence to support its eligibility as a Noncommercial Webcaster and, if applicable, as an NEE. Any proof of eligibility provided hereunder shall be provided with a certification signed by the chief executive officer of the Noncommercial Webcaster, or other person with similar management authority over the Noncommercial Webcaster, certifying that the information provided is accurate and the person signing is authorized to act on behalf of the Noncommercial Webcaster.

3. Minimum Annual Fees

(a) *NEEs Transmitting a Single Channel.* Except as provided in Section 3(c) and subject to Section 4, each NEE shall pay nonrefundable minimum annual fees as set forth below for all or any portion of a year in which it made or makes any digital audio transmissions of sound recordings under the section 114 statutory license (whether a "Broadcaster Simulcast" (as defined in Section 9(b)), an Internet-only transmission or otherwise):

(1) \$200 for the period beginning on October 28, 1998, and ending on December 31, 1999 (which shall be treated as one year for purposes of these Rates and Terms);

(2) \$250 for each of the years 2000 through 2003; and

(3) \$500 for 2004, except in the case of an NEE that is, or is affiliated with, an educational institution with fewer than 10,000 enrolled students, in which case the minimum fee shall be \$250.

(b) *Other Noncommercial Webcasters Transmitting a Single Channel.* Except as provided in Section 3(c) and subject to Section 4, each Noncommercial Webcaster that is not an NEE shall pay nonrefundable minimum annual fees as set forth below for all or any portion of a year in which it made or makes any digital audio transmissions of sound recordings under the section 114 statutory license (whether a Broadcaster Simulcast, an Internet-only transmission or otherwise):

(1) \$200 for the period beginning on October 28, 1998, and ending on December 31, 1999 (which shall be treated as one year for purposes of these Rates and Terms);

(2) \$250 for 2000;

(3) \$300 for 2001, except in the case of a Noncommercial Webcaster substantially all of the programming of which is reasonably classified as news, talk, sports or business programming, in which case the minimum fee shall be \$250;

(4) \$350 for 2002, except in the case of a Noncommercial Webcaster substantially all of the programming of which is reasonably

classified as news, talk, sports or business programming, in which case the minimum fee shall be \$250;

(5) \$400 for 2003, except in the case of a Noncommercial Webcaster substantially all of the programming of which is reasonably classified as news, talk, sports or business programming, in which case the minimum fee shall be \$250; and

(6) \$500 for 2004, except in the case of a Noncommercial Webcaster substantially all of the programming of which is reasonably classified as news, talk, sports or business programming, in which case the minimum fee shall be \$250.

(c) Noncommercial Webcasters Transmitting Multiple Channels.

Notwithstanding Section 3(a) or (b) as applicable, the nonrefundable minimum annual fee shall be \$500 for each year (as identified in Section 3(a)(1) through (3) or 3(b)(1) through (6)) for any Noncommercial Webcaster that made or makes digital audio transmissions of sound recordings on more than one channel or station of programming; provided that—

(1) if the digital audio transmissions of sound recordings over any channels or stations in excess of one consist only of "Incidental Performances" (as defined in Section 9(f)), the nonrefundable minimum annual fee shall be as provided in Section 3(a) or (b) as applicable;

(2) if substantially all of the programming of all of a Noncommercial Webcaster's channels and stations is reasonably classified as news, talk, sports or business programming, the minimum fee shall be \$250;

(3) if a Noncommercial Webcaster that owns or operates multiple over-the-air terrestrial AM or FM radio stations offers more than one Internet channel or station on which substantially all of the programming consists of Broadcaster Simulcasts, then—

(A) a nonrefundable minimum annual fee otherwise determined in accordance with this Section 3(c) shall extend to only three such Internet channels or stations offering Broadcaster Simulcasts, as well as associated Internet-only channels (subject to Section 5);

(B) additional nonrefundable minimum annual fees shall be payable under this Section 3(c) for additional groups of up to three Internet channels or stations offering Broadcaster Simulcasts, as well as associated Internet-only channels (subject to Section 5);

(C) each such group of up to three such Internet channels or stations, as well as associated Internet-only channels (subject to Section 5), shall be treated as a separate Noncommercial Webcaster for purposes of Sections 3(c)(2), 4 and 5;

(D) all such channels or stations offering Broadcaster Simulcasts in a group shall be treated as a single channel or station for purposes of Section 5;

(E) any additional channels or stations considered with the group for purposes of Section 5 shall also be considered with the group for purposes of Section 4; and

(F) accordingly, the Noncommercial Webcaster may offer two additional Internet-only channels or stations with each group of up to three channels or stations offering Broadcaster Simulcasts without triggering

payments under Section 5(b), but all of such channels or stations (up to a total of five) shall be considered together for purposes of determining whether the Noncommercial Webcaster exceeds the 146,000 Aggregate Tuning Hour threshold in Section 4; and

(4) for purposes of determining the number of channels or stations of programming offered by a Noncommercial Webcaster, an "archived program" (as defined in 17 U.S.C. 114(j)(2)) that complies with the conditions in 17 U.S.C. 114(d)(2)(C)(iii)(I) and (II) shall not be considered a separate channel or station of programming except in the case of a Noncommercial Webcaster that exclusively makes digital audio transmissions of archived programming.

(d) *Payment in Lieu of Providing Reports of Use.* All Noncommercial Webcasters' payments of nonrefundable minimum annual fees for each of 2003 and 2004 shall be accompanied by an additional payment of \$50 in 2003 and \$25 in 2004 in lieu of the provision of reports of use of sound recordings, as described in Section 7.

4. Usage Fees for 2004

(a) *In General.* Subject to Section 5, the nonrefundable minimum annual fee payable under Section 3 for 2004 shall constitute full payment for digital audio transmissions totaling not more than 146,000 "Aggregate Tuning Hours" (as defined in Section 9(a)) per month. If, in any month during 2004, a Noncommercial Webcaster makes digital audio transmissions of sound recordings under the section 114 statutory license in excess of 146,000 Aggregate Tuning Hours, the Noncommercial Webcaster shall pay additional royalties for those digital audio transmissions in excess of 146,000 Aggregate Tuning Hours at the following rates, subject to an election as provided in Section 4(b):

(1) \$0.0002176 (.02176¢) per "Performance" (as defined in Section 9(f)); or

(2) \$.00251 (.251¢) per "Aggregate Tuning Hour," except in the case of channels or stations where substantially all of the programming is reasonably classified as news, talk, sports or business programming, in which case the royalty rate shall be \$.0002 (.02¢) per Aggregate Tuning Hour.

For the avoidance of doubt, a Noncommercial Webcaster shall calculate its Aggregate Tuning Hours of digital audio transmissions each month and shall pay any additional royalties owed for such month as provided above in this Section 4(a), but the Noncommercial Webcaster shall not owe any additional royalties for any subsequent months until such time as the Noncommercial Webcaster again exceeds the 146,000 Aggregate Tuning Hour threshold during a given month.

(b) *Election of Per Performance or Aggregate Tuning Hour Rate.* The first time a Noncommercial Webcaster is required to pay additional royalties under Section 4(a), the Noncommercial Webcaster shall elect to pay based on the per performance royalty set forth in Section 4(a)(1) or the aggregate tuning hour royalty set forth in Section 4(a)(2) for all additional royalties under Section 4(a) incurred during the remainder of 2004, if any. Thus, for example, a Noncommercial Webcaster may not in one

month when its digital audio transmissions exceed 146,000 Aggregate Tuning Hours calculate its additional royalties based on the per performance royalty and in another month when its digital audio transmissions exceed 146,000 Aggregate Tuning Hours calculate its additional royalties based on the aggregate tuning hour royalty.

(c) *Reporting.* For 2004, each Noncommercial Webcaster making digital audio transmissions in excess of 146,000 Aggregate Tuning Hours in any month shall report its Aggregate Tuning Hours of digital audio transmissions to SoundExchange in its monthly statement of account under Section 6(d). Each Noncommercial Webcaster having a statutory license in 2004 and not making digital audio transmissions in excess of 146,000 Aggregate Tuning Hours in any month shall so certify in the statement of account accompanying its first payment in 2005, if any.

5. Fees for More Than Three Channels of Programming

Subject to Section 3(c)(3), if in any year (as identified in Section 3(a)(1) through (3) or 3(b)(1) through (6)), a Noncommercial Webcaster made or makes digital audio transmissions of sound recordings on more than three channels or stations of programming, then—

(a) the Noncommercial Webcaster shall by written notice to SoundExchange at the time of its first payment for the year or its inception of its first channel or station in excess of three, whichever is later, designate three channels or stations for which the nonrefundable minimum annual fee payable under Section 3, and in 2004, any additional royalty payment under Section 4, shall constitute full payment; and

(b) the Noncommercial Webcaster shall pay royalties for all its digital audio transmissions of sound recordings under the section 114 statutory license over its other channels and stations at the Statutory Rate for digital audio transmissions made by commercial eligible nonsubscription transmission services at such time, provided that—

(1) the Noncommercial Webcaster shall not be required to make any minimum payment that otherwise applies to commercial eligible nonsubscription transmission services;

(2) the nonrefundable minimum annual fee payable under Section 3 shall not be creditable toward such payments for its other channels and stations;

(3) such payments for its other channels and stations shall be due at the times provided in Section 6 (rather than any different times otherwise applicable to commercial eligible nonsubscription transmission services), except that if the Statutory Rate for digital audio transmissions made by commercial eligible nonsubscription transmission services has not then been determined, such payments for its other channels and stations shall be due 45 days following the month in which the Statutory Rate is determined; and

(4) the Noncommercial Webcaster shall comply with other terms relating to royalty payments that otherwise apply to commercial eligible nonsubscription transmission

services (e.g. terms concerning any election among payment options).

For the avoidance of doubt, by operation of Section 3(c)(3), when a Noncommercial Webcaster that owns or operates multiple over-the-air terrestrial AM or FM radio stations offers more than one Internet channel or station on which substantially all of the programming consists of Broadcaster Simulcasts: (i) such Broadcaster Simulcasts shall in no event be subject to the Statutory Rate for digital audio transmissions made by commercial eligible nonsubscription transmission services, and (ii) only programming offered on Internet-only channels or stations in excess of two that may be associated with a group of up to three channels or stations offering Broadcaster Simulcasts may be subject to that Statutory Rate as provided in this Section.

6. Payment of Royalties in General

(a) Timing of Minimum Payments.

Payments of nonrefundable minimum annual fees under Section 3 for the period beginning on October 28, 1998, and ending on December 31, 2003, shall be due by October 15, 2003. Nonrefundable minimum annual fees for 2004 shall be due by January 31, 2004. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 6(a), when a Noncommercial Webcaster has not previously made digital audio transmissions of sound recordings under the section 114 statutory license, the Noncommercial Webcaster may make its first payment of nonrefundable minimum annual fees within 45 days following the month in which the Noncommercial Webcaster commences digital audio transmissions of sound recordings under the section 114 statutory license.

(b) *Timing of Other Payments.* Any payments due under Section 4 or 5 shall be due 45 days following the month in which the liability accrues.

(c) *Credit.* Any payments of section 112 or 114 statutory license royalties made by a Noncommercial Webcaster to SoundExchange prior to its election under Section 2 shall be creditable to the payments due under Sections 3 through 5 of these Rates and Terms.

(d) *Remittance.* Payments of all amounts due under these Rates and Terms shall be made to SoundExchange and shall under no circumstances be refundable. Payments shall be accompanied by a statement of account in the form made available on the SoundExchange Web site located at <http://www.soundexchange.com>.

(e) *Ephemeral Recordings.* The royalty payable under 17 U.S.C. 112(e) for any reproduction of a phonorecord made during the period beginning on October 28, 1998, and ending on December 31, 2004, and used solely by a Noncommercial Webcaster to facilitate transmissions for which it pays royalties as and when provided in these Rates and Terms shall be deemed to be included within, and to comprise 8.8% percent of, the Noncommercial Webcaster's royalty payments under these Rates and Terms.

(f) *Continuing Obligation to Pay.* If Statutory Rates and terms for Noncommercial

Webcasters for the period beginning January 1, 2005, have not been established by December 31, 2004, then Noncommercial Webcasters shall continue to make payments at the 2004 rates under these Rates and Terms until such successor rates and terms are established. Such interim royalties shall be subject to retroactive adjustment based on the final successor rates. Any overpayment shall be fully creditable to future payments, and any underpayment shall be paid within 30 days after establishment of the successor rates and terms, except as may otherwise be provided in the successor terms.

(g) *Late Payments.* A Noncommercial Webcaster shall pay a late fee of 0.75% per month, or the highest lawful rate, whichever is lower, for any payment received by SoundExchange after the due date. Late fees shall accrue from the due date until payment is received by SoundExchange.

7. Notice and Recordkeeping

(a) *Data for Distributions.* Noncommercial Webcasters electing these Rates and Terms shall not be required to provide reports of use of sound recordings for 2003 and 2004, even if the Librarian of Congress issues regulations otherwise requiring such reports by Noncommercial Webcasters. The payments required by Section 3(d) are intended to facilitate SoundExchange's ability to collect or otherwise acquire substitute data on which to base distributions to copyright owners and performers of payments made by Noncommercial Webcasters, although SoundExchange shall be under no obligation to spend such payments in any particular way or to collect or otherwise acquire any particular data by any particular means. SoundExchange may base its distributions to copyright owners and performers of payments made by Noncommercial Webcasters on any data or methodology determined by its board.

(b) *Future Reporting.* The Noncommercial Webcasters shall designate a task force of not less than five members that shall be obligated to use reasonable efforts to work with SoundExchange to determine data fields and report formats and recommend policies, procedures and systems for the delivery of electronic reports of use of sound recordings to SoundExchange sufficient to permit SoundExchange, beginning in 2005, to distribute the royalties paid by Noncommercial Webcasters to those copyright owners and performers whose sound recordings are used by Noncommercial Webcasters based on data reported by or on behalf of Noncommercial Webcasters. In the absence of agreement among the Noncommercial Webcasters concerning the membership of such task force, each Noncommercial Webcaster shall be obligated to use reasonable efforts to do the foregoing.

8. Default

A Noncommercial Webcaster shall comply with all the requirements of these Rates and Terms. If it fails to do so, SoundExchange may give written notice to the Noncommercial Webcaster that, unless the breach is remedied within 30 days from the date of notice and not repeated, the

Noncommercial Webcaster's authorization to make public performances and ephemeral reproductions under these Rates and Terms will be automatically terminated. Such termination renders any public performances and ephemeral reproductions as to which the breach relates actionable as acts of infringement under 17 U.S.C. 501 and fully subject to the remedies provided by 17 U.S.C. 502–506 and 509.

9. Definitions

As used in these Rates and Terms, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

(a) The term “*Aggregate Tuning Hours*” means the total hours of programming that a Noncommercial Webcaster has transmitted during the relevant period to all listeners within the United States over the relevant channels or stations, and from any archived programs, that provide audio programming consisting, in whole or in part, of eligible nonsubscription transmissions, less the actual running time of any sound recordings for which the Noncommercial Webcaster has obtained direct licenses apart from 17 U.S.C. 114(d)(2) or which do not require a license under United States copyright law. By way of example, if a Noncommercial Webcaster transmitted 1 hour of programming to 10 simultaneous listeners, the Noncommercial Webcaster's Aggregate Tuning Hours would equal 10. If three minutes of that hour consisted of transmission of a directly licensed recording, the Noncommercial Webcaster's Aggregate Tuning Hours would equal 9 hours and 30 minutes. As an additional example, if one listener listened to a Noncommercial Webcaster for 10 hours (and none of the recordings transmitted during that time was directly licensed), the Noncommercial Webcaster's Aggregate Tuning Hours would equal 10.

(b) A “*Broadcaster Simulcast*” is a simultaneous Internet transmission or retransmission of an over-the-air terrestrial AM or FM radio broadcast, including one with previously broadcast programming substituted for programming for which requisite licenses or clearances to transmit over the Internet have not been obtained and one with substitute advertisements, where such Internet transmission or retransmission is made by a Noncommercial Webcaster that owns or operates the over-the-air radio station making the AM or FM broadcast.

(c) An “*Incidental Performance*” is a Performance that both:

(1) makes no more than incidental use of sound recordings including, but not limited to, brief musical transitions in and out of commercials or program segments, brief performances during news, talk, sports and business programming, brief background performances during disk jockey announcements, brief performances during commercials of 60 seconds or less in duration, or brief performances during sporting or other public events; and

(2) other than ambient music that is background at a public event, does not contain an entire sound recording and does not feature a particular sound recording of more than 30 seconds (as a sound recording used as a theme song is featured).

(d) An “*NEE*” or “*Noncommercial Educational Entity*” is a Noncommercial Webcaster that is directly operated by, or is affiliated with and officially sanctioned by, and the digital audio transmission operations of which are, during the course of the year, staffed substantially by students enrolled at, a domestically accredited primary or secondary school, college, university or other post-secondary degree-granting educational institution, but that is not a “public broadcasting entity” (as defined in 17 U.S.C. 118(g)) qualified to receive funding from the Corporation for Public Broadcasting pursuant to the criteria set forth in 47 U.S.C. 396.

(e) The term “*Noncommercial Webcaster*” shall have the meaning given in 17 U.S.C. 114(f)(5)(E)(i) (as added by the Small Webcaster Settlement Act of 2002).

(f) A “*Performance*” is each instance in which any portion of a sound recording is publicly performed to a listener by means of a digital audio transmission or retransmission (e.g., the delivery of any portion of a single track from a compact disc to one listener) but excluding the following:

(1) a performance of a sound recording that does not require a license (e.g., the sound recording is not copyrighted);

(2) a performance of a sound recording for which the Noncommercial Webcaster has previously obtained a license from the copyright owner of such sound recording; and

(3) an Incidental Performance.

[FR Doc. 03–14791 Filed 6–10–03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 1410–33–P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 030–35334]

Notice of Finding of No Significant Impact and Availability of Environmental Assessment for License Amendment of Materials License No. 29–30560–01, Linguagen, Corp., Paramus, NJ

I. Introduction

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is considering the issuance of a license amendment to Linguagen Corp. for Materials License No. 29–30560–01, to authorize release of its facility in Paramus, New Jersey for unrestricted use and has prepared an Environmental Assessment (EA) in support of this action in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR part 51. Based on the EA, the NRC has concluded that a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) is appropriate.

II. EA Summary

The purpose of the proposed action is to allow for the release of the licensee's Paramus, New Jersey facility for unrestricted use. Linguagen Corp. has

been authorized by NRC since April 13, 2002 to use radioactive materials for research and development purposes at the site. On January 3, 2003, Linguagen Corp. requested that NRC release the facility for unrestricted use. Linguagen Corp. has conducted surveys of the facility as required by 10 CFR part 20 and has determined that the facility meets the license termination criteria in Subpart E of 10 CFR part 20.

III. Finding of No Significant Impact

The NRC staff has evaluated Linguagen Corp.'s request and the results of the surveys and has concluded that the completed action complies with Subpart E of 10 CFR part 20. The staff has prepared the EA (summarized above) in support of the proposed license amendment to terminate the license and release the facility for unrestricted use. On the basis of the EA, NRC has concluded that the environmental impacts from the proposed action are expected to be insignificant and has determined not to prepare an environmental impact statement for the proposed action.

IV. Further Information

The EA and the documents related to this proposed action, including the application for the license amendment and supporting documentation, are available for inspection at NRC's Public Electronic Reading Room at <http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html> (ADAMS Accession Nos. ML031550264, ML030080404, ML030430589, ML030650126, ML030690328 and ML030630684). These documents are also available for inspection and copying for a fee at the Region I Office, 475 Allendale Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406. Any questions with respect to this action should be referred to Judy Joustra, Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2, Division of Nuclear Materials Safety, Region I, 475 Allendale Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406, telephone (610) 337–5355, fax (610) 337–5269.

Dated at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania this 4th day of June, 2003.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

John D. Kinneman,

Chief, Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2,
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety, Region I.

[FR Doc. 03–14682 Filed 6–10–03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590–01–P